on Link Group Operating NPATA
-   (1.0) (1.0) (3.5) (3.0) (6.4) (4.0)

30 June year end, A$ million 1H 2019 2H 2019 FY 2019 1H 2020 2H 2020 FY 2020 1H 2021

PEXA  NPAT (100%):

Prior disclosure -   (28.2) (28.2) (8.9) (16.9) (25.8) (6.5)

Restatement -   6.0 6.0 6.1 19.6 25.7 4.9

Restated -   (22.2) (22.2) (2.8) 2.7 (0.0) (1.6)

Impact on equity accounted contribtion from PEXA

on Link Group NPAT
-   2.7 2.7 2.7 8.7 11.4 2.2

Impact on Link Group deferred tax liability -   2.9 2.9 0.4 (0.4) 0.0 (4.1)

TOTAL impact on Link NPAT -   5.6 5.6 3.1 8.3 11.4 (1.9)

4
4
.2

%
4
4
.2

%

Link Group: Revised profit and loss statement

22

• No changes to EBIT

• Changes to NPAT and Operating NPATA

relate to the restatement of PEXA figures

Financials Commentary

Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

1) Restatement of NPAT also reflects the impact on the deferred tax liability in Link Group, which changes as a result of the restatement of PEXA earnings.

2) FY 2019 reflects a Proforma for the divestment of CPCS (i.e. excludes CPCS).

30 June year end, A$ million 1H 2019 2H 2019 FY 2019 1H 2020 2H 2020 FY 2020 1H 2021

Revenue 651.1 626.3 1,270.1 624.2 606.2 1,230.4 597.0

Operating cost (468.1) (455.3) (916.2) (460.8) (475.7) (936.6) (459.5)

Operating EBITDA 183.0 170.9 353.9 163.4 130.4 293.8 137.5

Depreciation and amortisation (45.5) (48.9) (94.3) (53.9) (60.1) (114.1) (58.3)

Operating EBIT 137.5 122.1 259.6 109.4 70.3 179.7 79.1

Significant items (other) (26.0) (28.6) (54.6) (21.1) (31.6) (52.7) (24.5)

Acquired amortisation (22.5) (24.9) (47.5) (24.0) (28.9) (52.9) (23.7)

Impairment of goodwill -   -   -   -   (107.8) (107.8) -

EBIT 89.0 68.6 157.5 64.3 (98.0) (33.7) 30.9

Net finance expense (16.6) (20.3) (36.9) (17.6) (15.6) (33.2) (11.5)

Gain / (loss) on assets held at fair value 177.6 1.4 180.0 0.2 (23.3) (23.2) 0.6

Profit on disposal of subsidiaries -   106.4 105.4 -   -   0.0 15.3

Share of PEXA loss -   (9.8) (9.8) (1.2) 1.2 (0.0) 2.6

NPBT 249.9 146.3 396.2 45.6 (135.6) (90.0) 37.9

Income tax expense (75.7) (12.3) (87.9) (13.8) 1.3 (12.5) (8.5)

NPAT 174.2 134.1 308.3 31.8 (134.3) (102.5) 29.4

Add back acquired amortisation after tax (inc. PEXA) and

impairment of goodwill
17.9 27.1 43.8 27.3 35.8 63.1 27.3

NPATA 192.1 161.2 352.1 59.1 (98.5) (39.5) 56.6

Add back significant items after tax (100.9) (80.9) (180.6) 18.6 158.5 177.0 4.8

Operating NPATA 91.2 80.3 171.5 77.6 59.9 137.6 61.4

91
81 81

63 65

91
80 78

60 61

1H 2019 2H 2019 1H 2020 2H 2020 1H 2021

Link Group - Operating NPATA

Prior disclosure Restated

174
128 29

(143)

31
174

134 32

(134)

29

1H 2019 2H 2019 1H 2020 2H 2020 1H 2021

Link Group - NPAT1

Prior disclosure Restated

Business Unit Realignment - July 2021 23

Appendix 1

Additional financial information

Defined terms

24Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Link Group uses a number of non-IFRS financial measures in this presentation to evaluate the performance and profitability of the overall business.  Although Link Group believes that these measures

[…]

REVENUE 622.6 0.0 0.0 622.6

RSS (216.6) 34.2 (2.5) (184.9)

CM (129.7) 4.9 (5.3) (130.2)

FS (68.0) 1.0 0.0 (67.0)

BCM (72.5) 0.7 0.0 (71.7)

T&O (117.5) 95.4 22.1 0.0

Group 152.6 (136.2) (14.3) 2.1

Operating Cost (451.7) 0.0 0.0 (451.7)

margin margin

RSS 58.3 21.2% 34.2 3.6 96.1 34.2%

CM 47.2 26.7% 4.9 4.8 56.8 30.4%

FS 15.1 18.2% 1.0 0.0 16.1 19.4%

BCM 7.7 9.6% 0.7 0.0 8.4 10.5%

T&O 49.1 29.5% (40.8) (8.3) 0.0 n/a

Group (6.5) n/a (0.0) 0.0 (6.5) n/a

Operating EBITDA 170.9 27.5% 0.0 (0.0) 170.9 27.5%

RSS (6.6) (12.3) (2.3) (21.2)

CM (11.3) (4.1) (0.6) (16.0)

FS (2.7) (1.0) 0.0 (3.7)

BCM (7.3) (0.6) 0.0 (7.8)

T&O (20.9) 18.0 2.9 0.0

Group (0.1) (0.0) 0.0 (0.1)

D&A (48.9) (0.0) 0.0 (48.9)

margin margin

RSS 51.7 18.8% 21.9 1.3 74.9 26.6%

CM 35.8 20.3% 0.8 4.2 40.8 21.8%

FS 12.5 15.0% (0.0) 0.0 12.4 15.0%

BCM 0.5 0.6% 0.1 0.0 0.6 0.7%

T&O 28.2 16.9% (22.7) (5.4) 0.0 n/a

Group (6.6) n/a (0.0) 0.0 (6.6) n/a

Operating EBIT 122.1 19.6% (0.0) (0.0) 122.1 19.6%

Previously

Reported
Restated

Business Unit Operating EBIT – Reconciliation for FY 2020 (1H/2H)

26Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

1H 2020

A$ millions T&O dissolution
Business

realignment*

RSS 259.6 (0.0) 5.6 265.3

CM 183.0 (0.0) 17.1 200.1

FS 86.1 (0.0) 0.0 86.1

BCM 83.8 0.0 0.0 83.8

T&O 188.7 (145.9) (42.8) 0.0

Group (177.0) 145.9 20.1 (11.0)

REVENUE 624.2 0.0 0.0 624.2

RSS (222.6) 33.5 (1.6) (190.6)

CM (137.9) 5.4 (7.5) (140.0)

FS (68.2) 1.0 0.0 (67.2)

BCM (69.3) 0.6 0.0 (68.7)

T&O (134.6) 105.4 29.2 (0.0)

Group 171.9 (146.1) (20.1) 5.7

Operating Cost (460.8) 0.0 0.0 (460.8)

margin margin

RSS 37.1 14.3% 33.5 4.1 74.7 28.1%

CM 45.1 24.6% 5.4 9.6 60.1 30.0%

FS 17.8 20.7% 1.0 0.0 18.9 21.9%

BCM 14.4 17.2% 0.7 0.0 15.1 18.0%

T&O 54.1 28.7% (40.5) (13.6) (0.0) n/a

Group (5.1) n/a (0.2) 0.0 (5.3) n/a

Operating EBITDA 163.4 26.2% 0.0 0.0 163.4 26.2%

RSS (6.5) (16.3) (2.3) (25.1)

CM (10.2) (5.4) (0.7) (16.2)

FS (3.1) (1.5) 0.0 (4.6)

BCM (6.1) (0.7) 0.0 (6.8)

T&O (28.0) 25.0 3.0 0.0

Group (0.1) (1.1) 0.0 (1.2)

D&A (53.9) 0.0 (0.0) (53.9)

margin margin

RSS 30.6 11.8% 17.2 1.8 49.6 18.7%

CM 34.9 19.1% 0.1 8.9 43.8 21.9%

FS 14.7 17.1% (0.4) 0.0 14.2 16.5%

BCM 8.3 10.0% (0.1) 0.0 8.3 9.9%

T&O 26.1 13.8% (15.4) (10.6) (0.0) n/a

Group (5.2) n/a (1.3) 0.0 (6.5) n/a

Operating EBIT 109.4 17.5% 0.0 0.0 109.4 17.5%

Previously

Reported
Restated

2H 2020

A$ millions T&O dissolution
Business

realignment*

RSS 259.0 0.0 5.2 264.2

CM 175.0 0.0 12.0 187.0

FS 86.9 (0.0) 0.0 86.9

BCM 81.9 (0.0) 0.0 81.9

T&O 183.5 (149.3) (34.2) (0.0)

Group (180.1) 149.3 17.0 (13.8)

REVENUE 606.2 0.0 0.0 606.2

RSS (217.6) 27.2 (2.5) (192.9)

CM (136.8) 1.2 (5.7) (141.3)

FS (74.8) 0.3 0.0 (74.4)

BCM (74.3) (0.5) 0.0 (74.8)

T&O (146.5) 121.4 25.1 0.0

Group 174.3 (149.6) (17.0) 7.7

Operating Cost (475.7) (0.0) 0.0 (475.7)

margin margin

RSS 41.3 16.0% 27.2 2.8 71.3 27.0%

CM 38.2 21.8% 1.2 6.3 45.7 24.4%

FS 12.1 14.0% 0.3 0.0 12.5 14.4%

BCM 7.6 9.2% (0.5) 0.0 7.1 8.6%

T&O 37.0 20.2% (28.0) (9.1) 0.0 n/a

Group (5.8) n/a (0.3) 0.0 (6.1) n/a

Operating EBITDA 130.4 21.5% (0.0) 0.0 130.4 21.5%

RSS (6.5) (16.4) (1.6) (24.6)

CM (11.4) (5.4) (0.7) (17.6)

FS (4.7) (1.7) 0.0 (6.4)

BCM (7.7) (0.9) 0.0 (8.6)

T&O (28.9) 26.5 2.4 (0.0)

Group (0.8) (2.1) 0.0 (2.9)

D&A (60.1) 0.0 0.0 (60.1)

margin margin

RSS 34.8 13.5% 10.7 1.1 46.7 17.7%

CM 26.7 15.3% (4.2) 5.6 28.1 15.0%

FS 7.4 8.5% (1.3) 0.0 6.1 7.0%

BCM (0.2) (0.2%) (1.4) 0.0 (1.6) (1.9%)

T&O 8.1 4.4% (1.4) (6.7) 0.0 n/a

Group (6.6) n/a (2.4) 0.0 (9.0) n/a

Operating EBIT 70.3 11.6% (0.0) 0.0 70.3 11.6%

Previously

Reported
Restated

Business Unit Operating EBIT – Reconciliation for FY 2019 and FY 2020

27Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

FY 2019

A$ millions
T&O

dissolution

Business

realignment*

RSS 550.8 0.0 14.0 564.8

CM 368.8 0.0 22.5 391.2

FS 162.7 0.0 0.0 162.7

BCM 168.7 0.0 0.0 168.7

T&O 334.0 (267.2) (66.7) 0.0

Group (314.9) 267.2 30.3 (17.4)

REVENUE 1,270.1 0.0 0.0 1,270.1

RSS (429.3) 60.2 (9.5) (378.6)

CM (267.3) 8.8 (11.4) (269.9)

FS (131.0) 1.9 0.0 (129.1)

BCM (145.4) 1.2 0.0 (144.2)

T&O (246.3) 195.2 51.2 0.0

Group 303.1 (267.3) (30.3) 5.6

Operating Cost (916.2) 0.0 0.0 (916.2)

margin margin

RSS 121.5 22.1% 60.2 4.5 186.2 33.0%

CM 101.5 27.5% 8.8 11.1 121.4 31.0%

FS 31.8 19.5% 1.9 0.0 33.7 20.7%

BCM 23.3 13.8% 1.2 0.0 24.6 14.6%

T&O 87.6 26.2% (72.1) (15.6) 0.0 n/a

Group (11.8) n/a (0.1) 0.0 (11.9) n/a

Operating EBITDA 353.9 27.9% 0.0 0.0 353.9 27.9%

RSS (13.2) (25.2) (4.5) (42.9)

CM (21.6) (8.5) (1.1) (31.2)

FS (5.3) (2.1) 0.0 (7.4)

BCM (11.4) (1.2) 0.0 (12.5)

T&O (42.7) 37.1 5.6 0.0

Group (0.3) (0.0) 0.0 (0.3)

D&A (94.3) (0.0) 0.0 (94.3)

margin margin

RSS 108.3 19.7% 34.9 (0.0) 143.2 25.4%

CM 79.9 21.7% 0.3 10.0 90.2 23.0%

FS 26.5 16.3% (0.2) 0.0 26.3 16.1%

BCM 12.0 7.1% 0.1 0.0 12.0 7.1%

T&O 44.9 13.5% (35.0) (9.9) 0.0 n/a

Group (12.1) n/a (0.1) 0.0 (12.1) n/a

Operating EBIT 259.6 20.4% 0.0 0.0 259.6 20.4%

Previously

Reported
Restated

FY 2020

A$ millions T&O dissolution
Business

realignment*

RSS 518.6 0.0 10.8 529.4

CM 358.0 0.0 29.1 387.1

FS 173.0 (0.0) 0.0 173.0

BCM 165.7 0.0 0.0 165.7

T&O 372.2 (295.2) (77.0) 0.0

Group (357.1) 295.2 37.1 (24.7)

REVENUE 1,230.4 0.0 0.0 1,230.4

RSS (440.2) 60.7 (4.0) (383.5)

CM (274.7) 6.6 (13.2) (281.3)

FS (143.0) 1.4 0.0 (141.6)

BCM (143.7) 0.2 0.0 (143.5)

T&O (281.1) 226.8 54.3 0.0

Group 346.1 (295.7) (37.1) 13.4

Operating Cost (936.6) (0.0) 0.0 (936.6)

margin margin

RSS 78.4 15.1% 60.7 6.8 145.9 27.6%

CM 83.3 23.3% 6.6 15.9 105.8 27.3%

FS 30.0 17.3% 1.4 0.0 31.3 18.1%

BCM 22.0 13.3% 0.2 0.0 22.1 13.4%

T&O 91.1 24.5% (68.4) (22.7) 0.0 n/a

Group (10.9) n/a (0.5) 0.0 (11.4) n/a

Operating EBITDA 293.8 23.9% (0.0) 0.0 293.8 23.9%

RSS (13.0) (32.8) (3.9) (49.6)

CM (21.6) (10.8) (1.4) (33.8)

FS (7.9) (3.1) 0.0 (11.0)

BCM (13.8) (1.6) 0.0 (15.4)

T&O (56.9) 51.6 5.3 (0.0)

Group (0.9) (3.2) 0.0 (4.1)

D&A (114.1) 0.0 0.0 (114.1)

margin margin

RSS 65.4 12.6% 27.9 2.9 96.3 18.2%

CM 61.7 17.2% (4.2) 14.4 71.9 18.6%

FS 22.1 12.8% (1.8) 0.0 20.3 11.8%

BCM 8.2 4.9% (1.5) 0.0 6.7 4.0%

T&O 34.2 9.2% (16.8) (17.3) 0.0 n/a

Group (11.8) n/a (3.7) 0.0 (15.5) n/a

Operating EBIT 179.7 14.6% (0.0) 0.0 179.7 14.6%

Previously

Reported
Restated

Business Unit Operating EBIT – Reconciliation for 1H 2021

28Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

1H 2021

A$ millions T&O dissolution
Business

realignment*

RSS 256.4 0.0 1.7 258.0

CM 174.6 (0.0) 14.4 189.0

FS 87.3 (0.0) 0.0 87.3

BCM 74.2 0.0 0.0 74.2

T&O 195.2 (156.4) (38.8) 0.0

Group (190.7) 156.4 22.7 (11.5)

REVENUE 597.0 0.0 0.0 597.0

RSS (217.2) 33.9 (0.5) (183.8)

CM (137.1) (0.6) (4.0) (141.6)

FS (73.3) 0.5 0.0 (72.7)

BCM (68.6) 0.8 0.0 (67.9)

T&O (148.6) 121.4 27.2 (0.0)

Group 185.2 (156.0) (22.7) 6.5

Operating Cost (459.5) 0.0 0.0 (459.5)

margin margin

RSS 39.2 15.3% 33.9 1.2 74.2 28.8%

CM 37.5 21.5% (0.6) 10.4 47.4 25.1%

FS 14.0 16.1% 0.5 0.0 14.6 16.7%

BCM 5.6 7.6% 0.8 0.0 6.4 8.6%

T&O 46.6 23.9% (35.0) (11.6) (0.0) n/a

Group (5.5) n/a 0.4 0.0 (5.1) n/a

Operating EBITDA 137.5 23.0% 0.0 0.0 137.5 23.0%

RSS (5.8) (17.1) (0.3) (23.1)

CM (11.4) (5.7) (0.7) (17.8)

FS (4.1) (2.1) 0.0 (6.2)

BCM (7.7) (2.0) 0.0 (9.6)

T&O (28.0) 27.1 1.0 0.0

Group (1.4) (0.2) 0.0 (1.6)

D&A (58.3) 0.0 0.0 (58.3)

margin margin

RSS 33.4 13.0% 16.8 0.9 51.1 19.8%

CM 26.1 15.0% (6.3) 9.7 29.6 15.7%

FS 9.9 11.4% (1.6) 0.0 8.4 9.6%

BCM (2.0) (2.7%) (1.2) 0.0 (3.2) (4.4%)

T&O 18.6 9.5% (8.0) (10.6) (0.0) n/a

Group (6.9) n/a 0.2 0.0 (6.7) n/a

Operating EBIT 79.1 13.3% 0.0 0.0 79.1 13.3%

Previously

Reported
Restated

Glossary

29Business Unit Realignment - July 2021

Terms

1H First half (6 months) ended 31 December

2H Second half (6 months) ended 30 June

APAC Asia Pacific